MINUTES OF THE MEETING

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 2, 1987

The nineteenth meeting of the Institutions and Cultural
Education Subcommittee was called to order in room 202-A
of the state capitol by Chairman Miller on February 2,
1987 at 8:40 a, m.

ROLL CALL: All members were present as were Keith Wol~-
cott, Senior Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
(LFA);: Alice Omang, secretary:; George Harris of the 0Of-
fice of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP):; Carroll
South, Director of the Department of Revenue; and vari-
ous other representatives of the Department and visitors,

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS:

Montana State Hospital: Tape: 19-1-A:015

Mr. South introduced Jane Edwards, Acting Superintendent
of the Montana State Hospital in Warm Springs, Keith
Wilson, Director of Business Services, and Tom McCarthy,
Acting Director of Enviornmental Services. He advised
that the State Hospital is the most complex of all the
institutions and almost all of the admissions to the
hospital are by court order and they have eight beds
that are assigned to the prison for the Alcohol Treat=
ment Program at Galen. He indicated that out of expendi-
tures of approximately $20 million a yeari they collect
about $2% million. He said that they have a budget
modification request for the new forensic unit and the
staffing for that unit.

He expressed some concern about the problems they have
had with recruiting psychiatrists and in the past month,
they have advertised a much higher salary range for
psychiatrists and they do have some psychiatrists who
are interested in coming to work there, but it is going
to require more money than they have budgeted so they
would like to have two of the general practicioner posi-
tions eliminated, which are currently vacant. but leave
the funding intact and permit them to use that funding
to hire the six psychiatrists that are currently author-
ized.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 2, 1987
Page Two

Mr. Harris, referring to exhibit 1, page S-208, stated
that there was an unfunded pay plan liability of
$476,200 and in order to meet that unfunded liability,
9.1 positions have been identified and deleted, which
generates $404,000, when operational adjustments and
reductions in FTE (full-time equivalent employee) is
included.

(130) Mr. Wolcott outlined the LFA budget as per exhibit
2, pages D-72 through D-84. He distributed exhibits

3 and 4, explaining the issues ins personal services,
operating expenses, equipment and funding as laid out

in exhibit 4.

Ms. Edwards advised that the average daily population
(ADP) at the Alcohol Service Center in FY 86 was 62 with
a waiting list of about 10 to 15. She thought that about
half of them were placed there by the court or else by

a choice of the resident taking the alcohol program and
having their sentence suspended or going to jail.

Mike Murray, representing the Chemical Dependency Pro-
gram of Montana, informed the committee that the program
at Galen is mostly for the indigent and anyone with the
ability to pay, who is court ordered, choses a private
facility, and they feel that Galen is serving a needed
function.

19-1-B:006 Mr. Wolcott pointed out that this program
is a 28-day program and they have a ADP of 63 so they
are serving a lot of people.

There was some discussion on the comparison of cost-
per-resident between being served at Warm Springs and
being placed in a group home.

(309) Steve Waldron, representing the Mental Health Cen-
ters in the state of Montana, outlined the various men-
tal health programs in the state and indicated whether
they were public or private.

In response to a question from Chairman Miller, Mr.
Murray advised that the average cost-per-day of the
in-patient programs in the state is $214 and if the

money appropriated to the State Hospital for in-patient
alcohol treatment was distributed, it would last about

3 months and if they contracted with the state of Montana,
it might last 6 months.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 2, 1987
Page Three

There was discussion and views expressed as to whether
or not the counties should have a share in the treat-
ment of alcohol and drug programs.

19-2-A:010 Joy McGrath, representing the Mental Health
Associaton of Montana, testified that they feel that
the hospital needs the ability to provide comprehen-
sive treatment and they need professional treatment
staff as well as direct care staff. She continued

that they are concerned about vacancy savings and that
the quality of care is coming down to a warehousing
situation.

Mr. Waldron said that the hospital is an integral part
of the mental health system in Montana and they have
clients, who, at times, become acute because of the
nature of their disease and they need someplace to
send them so that they can receive intensive care.

He advised that the clients that are going into the
Lighthouse Progam are pretty severe, they have been
into drugs for a number of years and, quite honestly,
28 days in this program for a lot of them is not enough
as the fog is just 1lifting and no real treatment can

be done until after 28 days.

He continued that, as far as the alcohol program is
concerned, the state creams off as much as it wants
and whatever is left over is used for community pro-
grams, and as the costs go up at Galen, it is simple
for the state to just take more of the alochol money.

(188) Virginia Kenyon, representing the Board of
Visitors, offered exhibit 5 for the committee's per-
usal and stated that for the most part treatment at
the hospital is chemotherapy and a combination of
activity and recreational; and psychotherapy for most
patients is minimal as there is an insufficient num-
ber of professional staff. She continued that there
was a lack of treatment services to the young, chroni-
cally mentally ill and the population age is going
down. She also advised that there is no treatment
program for sex offenders and not enough for the
chemically dependent.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 2, 1987
Page Four

Mr. Murray stateq/that the Lighthouse program was a
hospital improvement program that originally was on

the Warm Springs campus and was moved to Galen. He
contended that this program cannot effectively func-
tion as a 30-day program and it was originally designed
to operate for 180 days. He urged the committee to
continue this program as a 90-day program.

Forensic Expansion:

(410) Mr. Wolcott distributed exhibit 6 to the com-
mittee and reviewed this with the committee along
with exhibit 1, pages S-208.

Ms. Edwards advised that the forensic treatment facili-
ty was primarily intended for those persons who are
committed to the State Hospital by criminal court
committment. She briefed the committee on the four
types of criminal committment that are used.

(550) In response to a question by Senator Bengtson,
Ms. Edwards answered that they will have an additional
29.9 positions and previously they had 60.5 direct
care nursing positions and 8 professional treat-

ment positions so they will have a total of 98.4.

She advised that they are increasing the capacity

from 75 to 104 beds and they are stressing strong-

ly that this is a forensic treatment facility and

not a facility for just care, custody and evaluation
of psychiatric patients.

There were some observations made on the conditions
in some of the areas of the hospital and some dis-
cussion on the average daily population.

19-2-B: Represenative Miller asked Ms. Edwards to
work with Mr. Wolcott and Mr. Harris on the historical
data needed to calculate vacancy savings.

(112) ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, the meeting was ad-

journed at 11:14 a.m.
W

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

-

o~ g 77 N -



DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987
Date February 2, 1987

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSEDT
Rep. Miller, Chairman i/

Sen. Bengtson, Vice Chairman L

Sen. Haffey [

Sen. Tveit W/

Rep. Menahan "

Rep. Menke l/

CsS-30




Exniori

_ 2/2/87?
$-208 MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL George Horni s
Agency Summary Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary "FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 . FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 701.20 ~701.20 706.55 721.50
Personal Services 16,344,283.64 16,471,847 18,039,573 , 18,243, 329
Operating Expenses 2,923,731.23 3:,088,376 3,209,005 ... 3,291,480
Equipment 55.213.84 0 30,000 30,000
Total Agency Costs 519,32.’?,228.7] o _519 560,223 $2_1727§,578 P ~'$21,564,809
General Fund 17,596,933.03 - l7 841,512 19,543,442 19,840,723
State Special Revenue Fund 1,720,309.91 1,713,608 - 1,731,361 1,720,311
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 5.985.77 5.103 ‘ 3,775 3,775
* .. Total Funding Costs - $19,323,228.71 $19,560,223 $21,278,578 . $21 564,809
“;- Current Level Services ~19,321,018.00 19,560,223 020,911,504 - 20,891,793
Maodified Level Services 2,210.71 0 367,074 - 673,016
Total Sen’ice Costs $19,560,223 $21,278,578 $21,564,309

Agency Descnpnon

The Montana State Hospital performs three treatment func-
tions: 1) psychiatric care and treatment on the Warm
Springs campus, 2) medical care on the Galen campus and
3) chemical dependency rehabilitative care on the Galen
campus. The psychiatric program serves mentally ill persons
who cannot be appropriately treated in community pro-
grams. The medical care unit provides hospital and long
term care for ‘Montana State Hospital patients who have
serious medical conditions and also provides detoxification
for chemically dependent admissions. The chemical depen-

519 ,323,228.71

tion adjustments account for $118, 594 in FY88 and

- $222,657 in FY89. Insurance and bonds increased by

$100,000 each year to account for most of the remaining
operational increases, In FY88 audit fees increase by
$24,000. This increase is offset by decreases in repalrs and
maintenance and rent. 2 .

The canteen funding has been increased to ensure adequate
operational authomy ‘

[

Modification Request

dency unit provides a 28-day alcoholism rehabilitation pro- Forensic Staffing / FYyss . _FY89
gram and a long term program for individuals with other FTE I TS . 1495 . , 29.90
drug dependencies. Costs . . $367,074 $673,016

Budget Issues

The Montana State Hospital current level budget is reduced
by 9.6 FTE to cover pay plan increases. Eliminating these
positions saves $246,000. Also, $14,500 was reduced from
the operational base to cover pay plan costs. These reduc-
tions are an effort to stay within expenditure levels set by

‘the June 1986 Special Session.

The large vacancy savings rate shown in FY87's personal
services reflects the agency’s actual unallocated salaries for
FY87 which includes pay plan increases, percentage reduc-
;mns and the vacancy savings applied by the 49th Legis-
ature.

A 4% vacancy savings has been applied to this budget.

Operational expenses increase by roughly $224,000 in FY388
and $300,000 in FY89 over FY86 actual expenditures. Infla-

The 48th and 49th Legislature authorized a total of
$6,005,477 to build a two story forensic treatment facility
with the capacity to house 100 patients. The new facility,
scheduled for completion in January, 1988 will house 29
more patients than the present facility. This requires addi-
tional staffing to provide adequate nursing care, patient
management and therapeutic programs. Treatment objec-
tives will be to reduce severe behavior problems, teach
needed skills, and to enhance independent functioning of
patients in a secure and highly structured environment,

The proposed staffing patterns were established to ensure all
patients with quality nursing and psychiatric treatment as
mandated by Montana statutes and professional standards.
This staffing does meet minimal requirements for proper
treatment of these patients.



EXpIpor7 2

2/2/¢7
Jresth Woleott

MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 721.50 $39,384, 165 $42,843,387
LFA Current Level 697.60 38,312,098 41,974,024
Executive Over (Under) LFA _.23.90 $.1,072,067 $___ 869,363

The executive budget has 23.9 FTE and $1,072,067 general fund over LFA
current level. The executive budget is $869,363 over LFA current level in total.
The major differences between the executive budget and LFA current level are
discussed in the following five issues.

ISSUE 1: FORENSIC PROGRAM MODIFIED REQUEST

The executive budget includes a modified request to add 29.90 FTE to staff the
new forensic unit scheduled to open in January 1988. The costs included in the
executive budget total $1,040,090 of general fund. LFA current level does not
include this modified.

ISSUE 2: AUDIT COSTS

The executive budget includes $29,400 for audit costs while LFA current level
consolidates institutional audit costs in the Department of Institutions Central Office.
ISSUE 3: ALCOHOL EARMARKED FUNDING

The executive budget includes $1,595,609 revenue per year from the state

special alcohol earmarked fund which is $190,833 less for the biennium than LFA
current level.

ISSUE 4:  PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget deletes 6.0 FTE that remain in LFA current level at a cost
of approximately $190,294 for the biennium.

ISSUE 5:  _VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget applies a vacancy savings factor of 4 percent amounting to
$1,473,837 for the biennium compared with LFA current level vacancy savings of
$1,416,943. This difference amounts to $56,394 more savings in the executive budget
before adding the modified positions.

D-72



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 2

MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89

Budget Item _1986_ 1987 _1988_ 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 701.20 701.20 697.60 697.60 3.60
55
Personal Service $16,344,286 $16,471,847 $17,856,788 $17,765,005 35
Operating Expense 2,923,741 3,088,376 3,094,395 3,200,336 4.7
Equipment _...55,214 ....74,786 _ 32,500 25,000 (55.8)
Total Expendi tures 819,323,241 $19,635,009 $20,983,683 $20,990,341 e

Fund Sources

General Fund $17,596,945 $17,916,298 $19,156,088 $19,156,010 7.9
State Special 1,720,310 1,713,608 1,816,850 1,823,586 6.0
Federal Revenue 5,986 5,103 10,745 10,745 93.8
Total Funds $19,323,241 $19,635,009 $20,983,683 $20,990,341 7.7

----- Fiscal 1989 - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds

—————— Fiscal 1988 - - - - -

ISSUES: General Fund Other Funds

1. Store Manager ($24,999) $24,999 ($24,869) $24,869

Montana State Hospital provides evaluation and psychiatric treatment on the Warm
Springs campus for adults who are mentally ill. Inpatient alcohol and drug treatment
programs are offered at the Galen campuses as well as acute and intermediate care
medical services for the mentally ill.

The Warm Springs campus had an average daily population of 301 during fiscal
1986 while the Galen campus served an average daily population of 89 acute and
intermediate care patients, 63 alcohol patients, and 11 drug patients.

55

Personal services increase 4-5 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium. This increase, $2,805,660, is the result of two major factors: first, the
institution, in addition to the $649,846 of vacancy savings budgeted for fiscal 1986,
reduced personal services $307,920 for the Governor's 2 percent cuts and realized
$61,651 vacancy savings for a total of $1,019,327 or 5.9 percent; and second,
workers compensation rates increase 12 percent per year, which increases overall
benefit rates, not including insurance, from just over 20 percent to 27 percent in the
1989 biennium. Table 1 compares the fiscal 1986 actual and fiscal 1987 authorized to
the 1989 biennium current level personal services budget.

D-73



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 3

Table 1
Comparison of Current Level Personal Services Budget to the 1987 Biennium
SBAS Appropriated Biennium Biennium
FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989 $ Change % Change
Salaries $12,238,671 $13,467,192 $13,209,230 $13,158,816 $ 662,183 2.58
Longevity 139,311 172,123 166,990 185,447 41,003 13.17
Benefits 2,586,050 2,784,141 3,733,124 3,642,210 2,005,143 37.34
Insurance _._B63,008 966,350 977,868  __ 977,868 126,378 _ 6.91
Sub-total $15,827,040  $17,389,806  $18,087,212  $17,964,341  $2,834,707 853
Overtime $ 199,344 $ 260,643 $ 199,279 $ 199,279 $ (41,429) (9.42)
Differential 38,544 41,093 36,016 36,016 (7,605) (9.55)
Holidays Worked __..279,356  _ 271,286 245,698 270,895 _ (34,049)  (6.18)
Sub-total $ 517,244 $ 553,022 $ 480,993 $ 506,190 $ 1(83,083) (7.76)
Add: FY86 Vacancy Savings $ 711,497 $ -0- $ -0~ $ -0- $ 711,497 -—=
Add: Mandatory Cuts 307,920 -0~ -0- -0- 307,920 —-—
Total $17,363,701  $17,942,828  $18,568,205  $18,470,531  $1,732,207  4.91_
Vacancy Savings $__ 649,843 $ 649,846 % 711,417 _._705,526  117,75% _9.02
Adjusted Total $16,713,858 $17,292,982 $17,856,788 $17,765,005 $1,614,453 4.75
Total Vacancy Savings _ 1,019,415 1,470,981 711,417 705,526  (1,073,453)  (43.10)
Main Table Totals $16,344,286 $16,471,847 $17,856,788 $17,765,005 $2,805,660 8.55

As shown in the table, the major percentage increase in the personal services is
in benefits, which increase 37 percent into the 1989 biennium. Insurance increases
because of vacancy savings in fiscal 1986 and the additional $10 per month per
eligible FTE paid in the 1989 biennium. The $10 per FTE increase for insurance went
into effect in fiscal 1987. However, the method for calculating the total insurance
benefits did not account for those positions less than a full FTE who also receive full
insurance benefits. The current method of calculating insurance accounts for partial
FTE's eligible for full benefits. Salary increases alone only amount to 2.6 percent,
almost all of which is attributable to vacancy savings achieved in fiscal 1986.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

D-74



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 4
Table 2
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 701.20 701.20 0.00
Personal Service $16,405,937 $16,344,286 $ 61,651
Operating Expense - 3,031,699 2,921,925 109,774
Equipment 110,500 ___...54,819 __ 995,681

Total Expenditures $19,548,136_ $19,321,030 $227,106
Funding
General Fund $17,819,365 $17,596,945 $222,420
State Special 1,723,668 1,720,310 3,358
Federal Revenue 5,103 L 3,775 1,328

Total Funds $19,548,136_ $19,321,030 $227,106

Budget Additions

Budget Amendments $ 3,238 $ 2,211 $ 1,027
Program Transfer . (17,449) S U _(17,449)
Total Additions $___(14,211) $_____ 2,211 $_16,422)

The personal services savings of $61,651 in fiscal 1986 result even after the
Governor's 2 percent cuts primarily from vacant physician and psychiatrist positions.
These vacancies account for nearly $300,000 of the budgeted vacancy savings while
other vacancies account for the balance.

The operating savings of $109,774 occurred in contracted services of $72,076,
supplies and materials of $28,226, utilities of $36,903 and communications of $33,269,
and were offset by excess costs in repairs and maintenance of $58,494. Other
variances amount to less than 1 percent. Contracted service savings result from
incomplete billing of the biennial audit of $20,000, fewer than anticipated outside
medical services saving $24,000, computer processing savings of $15,000 by using the
department's new computer instead of the state's mainframe, board and room savings
of $10,000, and other miscellaneous savings of $3,000.

The hospital was given a biennial appropriation of $130,000 to purchase
equipment. The authorized amount was based on the agency's request for a
radiographic fluoroscopic unit costing $88,331, a garbage truck costing $38,000, and
other miscellaneous items of $3,669. The hospital spent $41,395 of their biennial
appropriation and made $19,500 in reductions for the Governor's 2 percent cuts;
however, neither the radiographic fluoroscopic unit or the garbage truck have been
purchased.

Overall, the hospital saved $603,886 of general fund. The Governor's 2 percent
cut amounted to $364,017. Therefore, the hospital saved an additional $239,869

D-75



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL
Page 5

beyond the Governor's cuts. The department director used the transfer authority in
House Bill 500 to transfer $17,449 to Eastmont at fiscal year end.

LIGHTHOUSE DRUG PROGRAM
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM

——————— Current Level - - - - - - -

Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item 1988 _1989
F.T.E. 7.75 7.75
Personal Service $200,642 $199,468
Operating Expense 19,251 19,839
Total Expenditures $219.893 $219,323
Fund Sources
General Fund $219,893 $219,323

The Drug Program (Lighthouse), located on the Galen campus, provides
treatment to individuals who are drug dependent. The program serves males and
females over the age of 18. Lighthouse has a capacity for 15 clients at any one time.
However, the program has served an average daily population of 11 over the past 5
years. The program has changed from a six month program to a ninety day program,
while most other inpatient drug treatment programs in the state are 28 day programs.

Current Level Adjustments

Operating costs have been increased $523 for insurance as quoted by the
Department of Administration's Tort Claims Division.

¢



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 6
CANTEEN
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM
------- Current Level - - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item 1988 _1989
F.T.E. 1.00 1.00
Personal Service $ 24,999 $ 24,869
Operating Expense _112,193 112,192
Total Expenditures $137,192 $137.061
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 24,999 $ 24,869
State Special 112,193 112,192
Total Funds $137.192 $137,061
——————— Fiscal 1988 - - - - - - - - - = - - - Fiscal 1989 - - ~ - - -
ISSUES: General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds
1. Store Manager ($24,999) $24,999 ($24,869) $24,869

The Canteen provides a snack bar where patients can purchase sandwiches, pop,
candy, cigarettes, and certain personal items. The canteen is self-sufficient with the
exception of the store manager position, which is general funded.

Current Level Adjustments

Operating costs have been increased $206 in fiscal 1988 and $201 in fiscal 1989
for payroll service fees charged by the State Auditor's Office.

The Canteen is funded with general fund of about $25,000 each year of the
biennium, which supports the canteen manager position, and by canteen state special
revenue funds amounting to $112,193 in fiscal 1988 and $112,192 in fiscal 1989.

ISSUE 1: STORE MANAGER POSITION.

The 1985 legislature funded the canteen store manager position with general fund
hecause the canteen did not have sufficient revenue at the time to maintain operations
without general fund support. However, current revenue projections indicate that
the store manager position could be supported with revenues generated by the
canteen's operation. The following table presents the estimated revenues and
expenditures for the canteen through fiscal 1989.

D-77



'

MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL
Page 7

Table 3
RESERVES AND EXPENDITURES
MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL CANTEEN
Fiscal 1984 - 1989

FY 84 FY 85
Beginning Balance ($ 15,508) ($ 2,174)
Revenues
1. Sales Revenue  $118,152 $127,711
2. PY Adjustments 839 29,616
Total Funds  $118,901  $157,327
Disbursements
1. Operating Costs $105,414 $108,400
2. PY Exp. Adj. 243 139
3. Store Mgr. Pos. _ -0- -0-_
Total Dis. $105.657  $108,539
Adjustments -0- ($201)
Ending Balance $_(2,174) $_46,413

FY 86 FY 87
$ 46,413 $ 49,644
$125,422  $125,000
2,048 -0-
$127,470  $125,000
$116,924 $117,000

7,315 -0-
_.=0- ..=0-
$124,239  $117,000

- 0 - B - 0 -
$ 49,644 $ 57,644

FY 88

$ 57,644

$125,000

$112,193
._0_
24,999

FY 89

$ 45,452

$125,000

$112,192
-0-
24,869

the general fund $49,868 in the 1989 biennium.

fund.

D-78

Fund the canteen's store manager position with canteen revenue saving

Continue to fund the canteen's store manager position with general



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 8
ALCOHOL PROGRAM
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM
——————— Current Level - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item _1988 1989
F.T.E. 20.50 20.50
Personal Service $574,699 $573,816
Operating Expense _ 253,498 262,140
Total Expenditures $828,197 $835,956
Fund Sources
General Fund $142,193 $141,008
State Special 686,004 694,948
Total Funds $828,197 $835,956

The Alcohol Program, on the Galen campus, provides a 28-day intensive alcoholic
treatment program. The program serves alcoholics over the age of 18, with the
largest group served 31 to 44 year olds. The program served an average daily
population of 63 during fiscal 1986.

The program uses the general hospital at Galen for detoxification of the alcoholic
patients. The general hospital had an average daily population of 24 alcoholic
patients in fiscal 1986.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget does not include the allocated personai service costs of
other hospital programs. The allocated costs remain in the programs where the costs
are incurred. The personal service costs in this program include half of the
director's salary while the other half is in the Lighthouse Drug Program. The direct
FTE costs in this program include six general fund positions. The general fund
positions are: 3 FTE licensed practical nurse IIl's, 2 FTE rehabilitation aide II's, and
1 FTE nurse aide T.

Operating costs are increased $3,913 for insurance based on quotes from the
Department of Administration's Tort Claims Division. Payroll service fees are included
at $4,144 in fiscal 1988 and $4,012 in fiscal 1989 based on quotes from the State
Auditor's office. One-time repair expenditures of $6,131 were reduced from current
level to reflect prior year's expenditures and the fiscal 1986 authorized level.

Funding for this program is provided from the general fund for the 6 positions .
mentioned above, and from the alcohol earmarked revenue.

D-79



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 9
ADMINISTRATION
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM

——————— Current Level - - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item _1988 _1989
F.T.E. 35.10 35.10
Personal Service $ 897,593 $ 896,053
Operating Expense 206,956 207,862
Fquipment ....82,500 ..25,000
Total Expenditures $1,137,049 $1.128.915

Fund Sources
" General Fund $1,074,869 $1,069,090
State Special 62,180 59,825
Total Funds $1,137,049 $1,128,915

This program includes the functions of payroll, personnel, accounting,
purchasing, mail processing, telephone switchboard, and the chief executive officer.
This program performs the consolidated functions for both Galen and the Warm
Springs campuses.

Current Level Adjustments

The vacant 1.0 FTE Deputy Superintendent position is deleted for a savings of
$33,075 in fiscal 1988 and $37,967 in fiscal 1989.

Operating costs are decreased $3,209 for legal fees which the central office
should provide, and $3,211 for legislative audit costs expended in fiscal 1986. The
audit costs are included in the central office budget for the 1983 biennium.
Telephone equipment maintenance charges of $11,231 in fiscal 1988 and $11,804 in
fiscal 1989 are included based on quotes from the Department of Administration's
Telecommunications Division. Current level equipment includes replacement ward
furniture at $25,000 each year of the biennium and $7,500 in fiscal 1988 for a
whirlpool bathtub with lift for the care of geriatric patients.

Funding for this program is provided by the general fund and state special
alcohol earmarked revenue and private donations. The general fund provides the
largest share of the funding at $1,074,369 in fiscal 1988 and $1,069,090 in fiscal 1989.
Alcohol earmarked funds are included at $45,180 in fiscal 1988 and $42,825 in fiscal
1989 while donations are included at $17,000 each year.

D-80

(



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 10
SUPPORT
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM
-------- Current Level - - - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item _1988 _1989
F.T.E. 193.50 193.50
Personal Service $4,558,811 $4,529,739
Operating Expense 2,042,951 2,108,685
Total Expenditures $6,601,762 $6,638,424
Fund_Sources
General Fund $6,313,641 $6,348,769
State Special 277,376 278,910
Federal Revenue 10,745 10,745
Total Funds $6,601,762 $6,638,424

This program includes all the support services for both campuses. These
services include food service, laundry, housekeeping, groundskeeping, maintenance,
the warehouse, barber and cosmetology services, and the crafts (carpenters,
plumbers, and electricians).

Current Level Adjustments

Operating costs are increased $96,130 for insurance fees based on quoted
charges from the Department of Administration's Tort Claims Division. Repair and
maintenance costs have been reduced $35,000 to the fiscal 1986 authorized level.

Funding is provided primarily from the general fund at over $6.3 million each
year of the biennium, while alcohol earmarked funds are included at $277,376 in fiscal
1988 and $278,910 in fiscal 1989. TFederal school lunch funds of $5,500 each year for
residents between the age of 18 and 21 are included as well as $5,245 of income from
the rental of Galen property.

D-81



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 11
TREATMENT
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM

——————— Current Level - - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item 1988 1989
F.T.E. 114.35 114.35
Personal Service $3,858,695 $3,834,395
Operating Expenditures _ 459,546 489,601
Total Expenditures $4,318,241 $4,323,996

Fund Sources
General Fund $4,002,691 $4,008,191
State Special 315,550 __ 315,805
Total Funds $4,318,241 $4,323,996

The Treatment Program includes the medical, educational, and professional staff
who provide the various treatment services at Montana State Hospital. Services
provided are psychological, medical, dental, pharmacy, laboratory, x-ray,
occupational and recreation therapy, medical records, social services, and education.
Funding for this program in fiscal 1986 was primarily general fund with a small
amount of ECIA Chapter I and II funds that were added by budget amendment.

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services have been decreased $67,566 in fiscal 1988 and $67,185 in fiscal
1987 after deleting 2.60 FTE vacant positions. The positions deleted are: a 0.60 FTE
electroencepholograph technician, a 1.00 FTE administrative officer, and a 1.00 FTE
respiratory therapist.

Operating expenses were reduced to the fiscal 1986 authorized level by

reductions in travel costs of $6,000 and repairs and maintenance of $1,446. Funding
for this program is provided by the general fund and alcohol earmarked revenues.

D-82



MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Page 12
DIRECT CARE
LFA CURRENT LEVEL FOR THE 1989 BIENNIUM

——————— Current Level - - - - - - -
Fiscal Fiscal
Budget Item _1988 _1989
F.T.E. 325.40 325.40
Personal Service $1.741.204 $1,706,533

Fund Sources
General Fund $7,376,712 $7,343,686
State Special _...364,492 362,847
Total Funds $7,741,204 $7,706,533

This program consists of the direct care staff serving the seven treatment units
of the Warm Springs campus and the acute and intermediate care units at the Gaien
campus. Direct care staff is comprised of psychiatric (registered) nurses, licensed
practical nurses, nurse aides, psychiatric aides, and special duty aides.

Current Level Adjustments

Overtime and differential pay plus the corresponding benefits are included at the
fiscal 1986 level of $125,079 and $16,716 respectively. Holidays worked is included at
$223,892 in fiscal 1988 and $245,639 in fiscal 1989 which is the fiscal 1986 rate
adjusted for fiscal 1988 and 1989 actual holidays of 10 and 11 respectively. Funding
for this program is provided by the general fund and alcohol earmarked revenue.

D-83



BOARD OF PARDONS
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - ----- Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 4.00 $307,736 $307,736
LFA Current Level 4.00 316,392 316,392
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.00 $ (8.656) $_(8,656)

The executive budget is $8,656 under the LFA current level general fund. The
differences between the executive budget and LFA current level are discussed in the
issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: VACANCY SAVINGS
The executive budget applies a 4 percent vacancy savings factor for a $8,630

savings over the biennium. The LFA current level does not apply vacancy savings to
this program.

ISSUE 2: BOARD PER DIEM

The executive budget includes $16,676 per year for approximately 333 hearing
and reading days compared with the LFA current level per diem of $19,800 for 396
hearing and reading days. The executive per diem is $6,248 under the LFA current
level.

ISSUE 3: AUDIT COSTS

The executive budget includes $2,352 for audit costs, which are included in the
Department of Institutions Central Office in the LFA current level.

ISSUE 4: COMMUNICATIONS

The executive increased the Board of Pardons communications budget $2,400 per
year. These increases are not included in the LFA current level.

D-84



|50 opRE AN
Apovpom 4By

¢S/ k/y
Ay A

/ Y / f [N N/ )
LAB'SIE - <488/ 1T pspioL0r (aesr ) (190z11T; hlg0ls 0 «
! ‘T 06686~ EhELO66-03 £64°+68°02 ‘ T ore+tel- GBI ‘£86 ‘08 OTHH6-02 WVHO0Ud TVIO0L
‘ ‘T 000°6 000°62 000°0¢ - o G2~ 006 ‘2¢ A 3 INIWdINDT  00LE
) Dm_ o ) Q<
‘ ‘T leh‘ge gee‘o02‘e  geggze‘e T ¢ TTLL6‘es L6E°H60°C  89E‘IhL’‘S 73A37 aNOD3S V104
‘ ‘T 66 916‘601 Lto‘oLt ‘ ‘T 66 916601 tto‘ont 3IvSIY HOJ GISVYHOUNd SA00D 0062
! ‘T Ghh h18 gL 66202 ‘ ‘T ghhL nie ‘sl 662°02 SIASNIIXI HIHIO 0082
‘ ‘T olenrge ghE ‘hot G681 ‘261 ‘ T oLen‘ge ghe ‘h9L 681261 IONVNILINIVH B UHIvd3Id 0012
‘ ‘T gh- 097 ‘198 2Lh°198 ‘ TTogn- 09t ‘198 21’198 s3iLiin 0092
T gonttL- LLh6tL 890°81 T gon‘y- LLih ‘61 89081 1NIY 0042
‘ ‘T oneL” hGlL2e 88h‘LE ‘ TToREL'y hGL et 88h‘LE J3AVHL 0042
‘ TToggL- 169°661 h26°661 ‘ ‘T gL~ 169°661L H26 ‘661 SNOI1VO INNWWOD 00€2
‘ TTogoanhi- 9266G2€ ‘1L £ORLLE‘L — 9NNt - 926°G2E ‘L coOnLLeL SIVIHILYW ® SII11ddNS 0022
e ‘T 89L°¢ 004062 891 “h62 ‘ ‘ 1221 LEG 062 n9l‘12¢ SIOIAY¥IS QILDOVHINOD 0012 -
‘ ‘T 0h9 1B6°¢€6 12946 T o020y w2l ‘tn thl ‘hh NOILIVIANE-SITLINILN 9202
‘ ‘T8t heL L 2hnL’t ‘ Y 166 096 NOJTIVIINI-SNOLLVDINNWWOD €202
‘ ‘TT1ES £6h 921 ha20‘L2t ‘ Tt F{ rANV] GGEEL NOTIVTINI-SIVIHILVW B SI114dNS 2202
‘ ‘T neL- 9- oglL- ‘ ‘T 29- €- 49~ NOILIVIANI=-SIADIAYIS AILOVHINOD 1202
‘ ‘T Mmewwv. mwwﬂmm»|»+ ;anaﬁwﬂ¢»Nﬁ ‘ T wmmwwﬁmw w; 9gL ‘HEL ! N“ 73A37 ONODIS VIOL
— bl— L 511 1 —_ - 72 Q;\NAM
g0L‘0Ohit - g0L ‘oht bil mmﬁN; ‘ ‘ 6GLhEL- w W@ ¢l L'C 0081t
‘ ‘T 68t ‘62~ 926°60L~ GL6'NhEL~ ! ‘T 60612~ L= 226°8¢L~ SONIAVS AONVOVA 009t
_—a [ S . —— e e ‘
;7 899°116 ‘ 09¢ 899116 802896 JONVHNSNT HLTVIH 006Gt
L L ﬁmws Eﬁml RAS LAY
‘ chgt e o wm¢1w++A £ o@@»ﬁasLm SL1143N39 3I3A0TJWI  00hL
, _ m.cﬂﬂ _ ot cmc r{m 'SIL'E
‘ ZELIE9= L2481 et ‘ ‘ Gttt mwwmy :@:pwmw €t SItUvIvVS 0oLt
— ., poaL! - Wabooder g0l - Q‘sm_ 2203’ |
009~ 09169 ‘ ‘ uory= 097169 09Ty (314) ANITVAINDT 3WIL TIn4 0000
OS5 G- . Ol 2% 55— O 29
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 A4 68 Al 88 Al 88 Al 88 Ad TR NOI 14 1H42S30 30/3v
hca m@w 4410 vil dd€0 1Wo-4ns 1114 vl ddo
00000 : 0UINOD
>Jzo S3DIAY3S 13AIT ININUND SADIAYIS INIWLYIUL  h ! WVHOO0Ud
IVLIJSOH 31VIS VNVINOW 2Lh9 1 ADNIOV
LITHSHYOM 1390Nn9 --- TOHLNOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV oh/he/at ¢ WL
WILSAS 130an8 IA110DIX] 18/10/10  31va
L8€ 39Vd ONINNVTd WVUD0Ud B8 13900y 40 301440 9014SH3 14043y




-—

«—

—_———— g ——

68 Ad
110-49nS

LRAQA'S

s 86~
tLL ‘n-
968 ‘2~
222’6~
2ELn

68l ‘86~
Sops - -

68 Ad
EENN¢]

ek zie
L 06602
ahe's
0066
000°21
261211
n6E ‘169°1

om Ad
vil

ATNO S3IDTAY3IS TIAIT LINIWUND

28t 30Vd

/ AP 4 ' /.,
LS Y bOR0E N bl - (LISTTIIE L Bat
£6-468°02 T Gtttet- £89€86°02 10641602 WYYO0Ud VL0L
e ‘ o Ghe‘sg e’ JHOONT B 1STIUILINI<HSHW
w9’z ‘ ‘T 9g68°e- 006°G wh9 ‘e IVLIASOH FLVIS SONITHUAS WUHVM
8/1°L ‘ ‘T 2226~ 00021 QLL L SNOI 1VYNOQ~HSH
6911 ‘ TToeLg g61°21L we6‘Lzi NIJINVO-HSH
60966671 ‘ T8N0 e6- 16971891 609°666°1 AVIIY-INIHWLYIYL WS ITI0HOD Y
N:N;H¢ﬁﬂa+ ‘ ‘T oo82'eg 8809661 89T 91161 annd IvYIN3o
amy’sar ) bitlg— —z2eutyl ﬂm { S
68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 89 AJ g Ad NOILd 140830
4440 1WD-9NnS 1410 Vil d4d€0
00000 : 1
SIDIAYIAS INIWIVIYL hf ‘W
IVLIJSOH 31VIS VNVINOW ZLh9 @
L3IHSHYOM L390NG === TOHLNOD/WYHIOUd /ADNIOV on/he/sl
WILSAS 139ang9 3AIN2IX3A 18/10/10
ONINNVId WVH20Ud %2 139004 40 301440 9014893

£E6E0
GLLEOD
62620
12620
h£020
00110
30/3v
ONINO3

vya0uUd
ADNIOV

IWIL
iiva
HOd Y

b e ee



*IATINDOSXD Y3} UT PIPNTOUT ST URY} SPUNJ POjeuop SUTSN SIANFTPUIIXD JOF SIoW 222464 SIPNIOUT [IAST Fuaaand vyl 4L

‘hH

T *€20¢2¢ Aq suweljurew s,33e3}§ 9y} 03 MUury rejrdsoy ajejls PO Ay} Y3TM pPajeRIDOSSE S$3S02 SHUTSSanoad eEp SI2oNPAX [IASY JUSIIND V4T YL ‘€
*UOT3OE 9333TULODGNS IITTILd Aq SOTFJO [BIFUID Y} O} pPaAoW UDA ALY 3BY} S93F }TPRe I0J HQL€.2$ SOPNIOUT IATINDIXD YL +2

"1

cI8AS81 FUSIIND Y4 Y} uUeyj S3OLRIFUOD TRUOTSSIJoxd I03J IIOW $29¢26 SIPNTOUT IATINDIXD dYL
sasuadxy butrjzexadp

*6861 IBOSTJI UT SSIT 695°62% PUB 8861 T[eOSTJ ur sfHuraes AdueseA SSIT §0G¢/2$ UT SITNSOX SOTHOTOPOY3aW sHUTAes Aouesea UT IDUSBIIFITP 3YL ¢
~ *6861 TEOSTJ UT 959<6£1$ Pue 8B6I

IEeOSYJ UT 0/9¢0b[s ST UOTFONPaX [e303 oYl -UWRTUUSTG 343 JO xeal yoea 00°'[$ O3 Suorjrsod ueToTrsAyd juesen omg I0J SUTPUNJ PaoNpPad SATINDIXD YL  °2
‘19AST 3}USIIND V4T 9Y3 ISpUNn ST SATINOSXD 943 2I3YM 4961 IBISTF UT
€2/°911$ PU® gE61 TEOSTF UT 699</[[$ O} S}UNOWE 3DUBIBIITP STYUL 6861 IBOSTI UT 90%‘60I$ PUe @861 [BOSTF UT L00¢0I[$ SOOTAIIS [euosaad Suronpal

314 9°F Pa13T9P V4T 943 STTYs 6861 T©ISTI UT 6/1°922¢ PUR B4l TEOSTF UT 9/H¢/22$ S9OTAISS Teuosiad HuTonpax ILd4 [°6 PIIITSP 9aT3nosxa gL I
S93TAJ2G [RBUOSID{

60°0 (688912%) eHRCG21 128 596606 €02% (826¢6L1%) L184021°¢12% 6.8°0656¢02% IH2€c2€61$ ONIQNNA TTVIOL
08°0 (046°9%) SHLC0L$ VAL (0£6°9%) gbL¢0LS SLLs$ 986 ‘S$ 19430 pue TEIIPI4
90°0 (9£2¢%201%) 989¢¢28¢1$ [1g“02.¢1$ (685¢58%) 058¢918¢1($ I9¢¢1EL¢1% 0rIZ¢02L¢1$ A3y Teroadg ajeys
or‘'o (559¢501%) 2IG162¢61% 898¢98I‘61$ (645¢.8%) 222¢%62¢61$ €HL¢902¢61% GH6°969°L1S pung TeI3U39
ONIONNA
60°0 (688°912%) £H8°S2I12$ H56°606°02% (856€641%) 218°021°12% 6.80H6°02$ IH2¢52€¢61$ S3ISNIAdX3 TVIOL
%" 0- 0004S$ 000¢92% 000¢0%$ 095¢8$ 005°¢2¢% 050¢ 1% H12¢99% juswudrnb3y
90°'0 66H%2$ 9££002¢¢$ q9¢8222°¢$ £2629% S6EH60°ES 89¢“LHI S 1bL226¢2% sosuadx3z Surjexadg
or°'o (882 “HH2$) L0S°006¢L1$ 6LL999¢L1% (19H1H2%) 226°266¢“L1S [9H¢292¢L1% 982¢HH2 < 91$ S3a0TAdaG Teuosasd
10°0- 05°S§- 09°£69 ol 269 09°9- 09°269 0L°269 02°10L L4
or 7 %mw
afueyn 7 aouaaaiIrqg 19A37T FUSIINY SATIINDIXT aouaxajyrq 13A97 FUSIINY SATINDIXI 1en3oy ELT 139and
g8-98¢ X4 2 @ -------——---- 6861 1eIST{ ~——--——- e e — e —— 8861 TedST4 —----e-———o——- 9861 X4
SHYYI0dd TALLVAITIOSNOD :WVi00dd TVIIdSOH 1LVYIS VNVINOW :XJN3IOV

NOILJV JAILVISIOF]

)% .\md\.\ BLBLGS Ll
41090 Y12l
LE )z
ad Gy




czeriuqt IMN

//j:>

*6861 TEOSTF UT ISYBTY G97€86$ PUE @86 TEOSTF UT IATINODXS 3y} dAoqe

8b0€268 ST [SADT IUSIAND V4T SYL °SIYTY 933 uoTesuaduod ,SINIOM Aq pasned S3TIousq 29940Tdwa uT SSLBIDUT SY3} WOIJ SITNSII IsesaduT Jolew ayj

*$3502 wexfoad ur 9sEsISUT IY} IOF SPURF ToYoOoTe sSisnfpe T[SASIT FUSIIND V4T oY} SITYM SUTPUNI padIeuwIed T[OYOSTE [SAS] JUSIIND SISN IATFNDIXI ayyr [

Butpuny

-IOAST FUSIIND Y47 9Y} UT PIpNIOUT jFou axe jeyj juawudrnba usajues 03 gGOCIIS SOPNIOUT DATINOSXS YL ‘1

OCNEN..HSHW

*[OAST POZTIOYNE 9g6[ TROSTI 3Y3} O3 005°Ils KX0H93eD I3y3o SY3} P2onpax [OHASDT PUIIIND V4T 9a4yL 2/
*xeak yoea /£HeQz$ ST 90UDIIIITP SUTITNSSX Byl °[OSSI$ JO SaIn3}TPuadxa Iuwrj-auo

I03 9oueusjuTew pue IYedax poonpPal JATINODXD Y} STTYM [OAST PO2ZTIOUYINE 9861 [COSTF oYj} O3 ddueudjuTEW pue JTedad pasnpal TIAST JUSIIND V4T IYL
*3ATFNOIX3 YR UT 3 JOT 938 3y} 008I$ Aq T3ABRI3 TEIOISWWOD 93BFS-UT PUe 0Q0°E$ Aq I9ALIF [EIOIDUWWOD 93e3S-JO-3NO SISEIIDIP [SAST JUIIIND VY47 IYL

‘9
'S



~NKg® o
2/2/89 ?
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR M7, $7ate Hospita |
MENTAI, DISABILITIES BOARD OF VISITORSY/A/ 7% Aeny ey

"

L TED SCHWINDFN GO VERNOR CAPITOL STATIC '
" | i

iy T (R
= SlATE OF MONTANA
; / (406) 444 2955 HELENA, MONTANA 59620

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD OF VISITORS

&

AS MANDATED BY MONTANA LAW

o

53-20-104 M.C.A AND 53-21-104 M.C.A

~-Board of Visitors shall be an independent board of inquiry
and review to assure that treatment of all (whether
voluntarily or involuntarily committed) is humane and meets
the requirements of this act.

-Board shall review all plans for experimental research to :
assure research is humane and not unduly hazardous.

-Board shall at least annually inspect facilities which §
provide treatment and evaluation. Shall inspect the
.physical plant, including residential, recreational, dining——
and sanitary facilities. » i %

-Board shall annually insure a treatment plan exists and is

being implemented for each patient. Board shall inquire :
concerning all use of restraints, 1solation, or other -
extraordinary measures.

-Board may assist any patient in resolving any grievance he
may have concerning his commitment or course of treatment.

—-Board shall employ and be responsible for full-time legal
counsel at the State hospitals.

-If Board feels an facility is failing to comply with the
act, it shall report its findings to the director of the
facilitv and the directoyr of the Department of Institutions.
If appropriate, after waiting a reascnable amount of time,
the Board may notify the next of kin.

-Report annuallvy to cthe Governcr and each legislative
session.

~-May employ staff for the purpose of carrying out its duties
as set in these chapters.

[ e

Facilities: Montana State Hospital (warm_Springs and Galen Campus)

. 5
Montana Youth Treatment Center, Center for the Aged, ’ %
Montana Developmental Center, Eastmont Human Services Center,
Five Regional Mental Health Centers and their satellite foiéES”
Mental Health Group Homes and Day Treatment Centers. N%

O
..'ﬁrxm&qophgj

RS

3



——— g —

910°¢L9
910°€19

—— e g —

910°€L9
Gh9“L9
191 ‘96
L61 ‘Y
GhL‘9
ehs

LLE ‘509

hee’gq2-
08/ °2h
696921
062 L9
0662

[ onmmnd

68 Ad 68 Ad
1410 vi

68 Ad
1WO-aNns

ATINO S3IDIAY3S T13IAIT GI14100KW

201 39vd
#LOTC0) Y
Jepasops ooLs 4
mhﬁ\\nw\wm
7 47y AT

910°€L9
910°¢.9

910°€L9
SN9°19
L9196
161 h
anL‘s
ehs

12609
nez‘ee-
08L‘2h
696921
062 ‘L9h
06°62

68 Ad
4480

T onL0°19¢ 110°19¢
T nLofL9g n10°L9¢
T nLot19g 710°19¢
T 18919 L£9°19
T 19194 191 ‘94
T g60°e 860°2
YT mie‘e nze
T a9 ot
T 1engoe LENGOE
e ‘T lerter- LzrzL-
T o6efte 06t‘12
T 69269 69269
— T 606°1LER 606°1¢e
T 66t 667 1L
88 Ad 88 Ad 89 Ad 88 Ad
1KWO-9nS L 4410 vl ddg0
L3THSHYOM 138ANA ==~ TOUINOD/HVUIOUd /ADNIOV

W3ILSAS 130ang IA1INOIX3

ONINNYTId WVHOOUd % L3IDANY 40 231440

WYHOO0Ud TviolL

annd TYY3INIO 00110
HYHO0Ud VI0L
73A37 ONOJ3S IVIOL
S3I11t71In 0092
SIVIYIALVYH 2 S311ddNS 0022
NOILVI4NI=-STILIT1Ln 9202
NOIIVTINI-SIVIYILIVH ® S31TddNS 2202
13A37 GNOD3S ViO0L
SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091t
JONVUNSNI HLIVIH 0061
S1143N38 33A01dW3  00ht
S31UVIVS 00LlL
(314) IN3ITVAINDI 3KWIL 1704 0000
NO1 1d 1H0S3Q 30/3v
NOISNVAX3 OINJU0L 100hh © TOHINOD
SADIAUIS INIWIVINL uh U WVU90Ud
IVLIASOIl 31VLS VNVINOH Zth9 ¢  AONIOV
€€/62/61 ¢ WL
18/10/10 ¢ 31vQ
901USQ3 LYOJTY



sdvepisey -

eouepysay

jodeyy -

ney wnidg -

esnoyiybyy

8snoyiysI1 pIo -
sjuswyedy eskojdw3z

Jifey uopjesdey -

abesen

o23NoOYUBBID

8duapisey

souopISey -

@ouapisay

8duapisey -

Buim 001D |

Bum 1)

[T

xeuuy *

eyydsoyy Buajedey |

sjuswpedy seakojdwy

sobewy -

10U vonizUNgeYeY

2 JUBWIRALY [OYOIY

doyspeyog

Jeji8D jooy

doyg tujegd -

efesen

8SNOYBICM

sousp|sey sekojdwz -

LEMN D4

YNVLNOW

N3TVve
AViidSOH 3lVvlS VNVLNOW

anNnasonaT

L R P LT




VNVLNOW SONIHAS WHYMN
AVvVLiIidSOH 3LVvLS VNVLINOW

iy
4}
=
ST
$
A

1| Rz
H
i
LE! |
wzzzd: |
1}
Siudwpedy uoluess ‘op \”\-\.
8d)o Isod ‘6€ r
eauapsay "8t ®

dduapIsay ‘It
esbesen) aduspIsay '9¢

@3uapisay ‘s¢
Buisnoy jieis v
K)j1oug |RUON1221100 SuaWIOM CE
984 - S84 HUN TE
asnoyusain I1g
yuawkojdwy uaned 0t
Algssjwwod 62
asnoydiem ‘82
Aiddng uvauny "2z
el 1alj0g 92
Apuney ‘sz

aeday [eojueyd9
PUE |0OYDg BPRIL BT
abeien ‘€T
uopeis ong ‘TT
22uapIsey 1z
vatem ‘02

-

D A

iz

@ . oor oot
od8 CLE

[+]

931A198 POOJ B UBUIINY ‘61 200 o=
WUN SUBIPNUD BL [ A \M\\\\w\\/
uoljog "¢} L]

Buipjing esoding-inW ‘94

uopRS|UIWPY ')

XoUUY aAIRIHSUIWIPY “bi
#6v.101S pur Kovuneyd

jelldsoH |eeuad PO "E4

ebeioiS-qu-Aeyd-x TH

Suipjing nesds 44

Hun ey ‘g

je1idsoH Buial@osy 6

Lopuwiogsuay 9

Apanaas wnwixew ¢

doysg aaueuauiey ‘g

ebesojg saquiny g

\\\\\\ iy,

y %
P22
777
A
g 7 »

ne.m..._.u.w
__e..m_.u_:oo_m.n
doys Buiquinid 2

ISNOYIIWM )

SONINGS WHYM

[« EIF ln]



VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS SUBCOMMITTEE ‘i

AGENCY (S) Dept. of Institutions DATE Feb. 2, 1987

DEPARTMENT Montana State Hospital

SUP-| 0P~
NAME REPRESENTING PORT| POSE
———-'j ; .

%[U W ﬁé/ sal Ll o T
(rk’u//jzé’}(%’_a%r/ MI«JL/@M (Jisg ~

f@ééfﬁﬁﬂEUS/ Mr =/ q/ALZwJJ~*§é%L; -

o 2 SR /A@z Ay

> )éi»42122;;&%2244&2%@0475
2V A

c_@é&/ﬂw "‘

A /10*1/24ék¢?614/4222/z/ &

STEVE whAcrRoty MEM{AL ealrn cenrers| X

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





